RESOLUTION 2023-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AMENDMENT 002 OF THE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT (R2020-1217) AND (R2014-1164) BETWEEN THE CITY OF PAHOKEE AND PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FORMALIZING THE MUNICIPALITY'S PARTICIPATION IN THE URBAN COUNTY PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEARS 2024-2027.

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County entered into an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (R2014-1164) and the amended interlocal cooperation agreement (R2020-2017) with the City of Pahokee as a part of the Urban County Program as a part of the Urban County Qualification Process for Federal Fiscal Years 2015-2017; and

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, the City of Pahokee agreed to participate with the County in the creation of the Urban County Program jurisdiction for the receipt of federal community development funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD); and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desire to renew the Agreement for another three years from October 1, 2024 to September 30, 2027; and

WHEREAS, the Amendment provides for revised specific language as requested by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD); and

WHEREAS, HUD has expressed in its current directives for Urban County Participation in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program for FY 2024-2026 that all interlocal agreements should contain the specific language set forth in Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to amend the Agreement, and Amended to comply with HUD's requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AS IT FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Adoption of Representations.</u> The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby amended and confirmed as being true, and the same are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization and Approval.</u> The City Commission of the City of Pahokee hereby authorizes and approves renewal of the City's participation in the Urban County Program with the PBC Department of Housing & Economic Development and U.S.

30, 2027. The City Commission furth	ner authorizes the execution of Amendment #002.
· .	ger. The City Manager is hereby authorized to take effectuate the intent of this Resolution.
Section 4. Effective Date. This passage and adoption.	Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its
PASSED and ADOPTED this	day of May 2023.
ATTEST	Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor
Tijauna Warner, CMC, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LE	GAL SUFFICIENCY:
Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. City Attorney	
	Moved By:
	Seconded By:
Vote: Commissioner Boldin Commissioner Gonzalez Commission Perez Vice Mayor Murvin Mayor Babb	(Yes)(No)(Yes)(No)(Yes)(No)(Yes)(No)(Yes)(No)

Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the period of October 1, 2024 to September

"Exhibit A"

Interlocal Cooperation Agreement